equity securities amounting to Rs.56.746 million (2017: Rs. 8.454 million).

The carrying value of investments subject to equity price risk is based on quoted market prices
as of the reporting date. Market prices are subject to fluctuation and consequently the amount
realized in the subsequent sale of an investment may significantly differ from the reported market
value. Fluctuation in the market price of a security may result from perceived changes in the
underlying economic characteristics of the investee, the relative price of alternative investments
and general market conditions. Furthermore, amount realized in the sale of a particular security
may be affected by the relative quantity of the security being sold.

For the purpose of price risk sensitivity analysis it is observed that the benchmark PSX 100
Index has decreased by almost 3.33% (2017: increased by 4.61%) during the financial year.

Sensitivity analysis:

Price risk includes equity price risk which is the risk of changes in fair value of equity securities
as a result of changes in the levels of KSE- Index and the value of individual shares.

118 Faran Sugar Mills Limited

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended September 30, 2018

Fair value Hypothetical
price change

Estimated fair
value after

hypothetical
change in

prices

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
shareholders'

equity

Hypothetical
increase /

(decrease) in
profit / (loss)

after tax

September 30, 2018 Rupees  57,171,355 10% increase  62,888,491  5,717,136  4,983,565
10% decrease  51,454,220  (5,717,136)  (4,983,565)

September 30, 2017 Rupees  8,454,546 10% increase  9,300,001  845,455  845,455
10% decrease  7,609,091  (845,455)  (845,455)

35.4 Capital risk management

The Board's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and
market confidence, sustain future development of the business, safeguard the Company's
ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefit
for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of
capital. The Board of Directors monitors the return on capital, which the Company defines
as net profit after taxation divided by total shareholders' equity. The Board of Directors
also monitors the level of dividend to ordinary shareholders. There were no changes to